
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BOARD ACTION SUMMARY 

DEPT: Probation 

SUBJECT: 

BOARD AGENDA:6.1 
AGENDA DATE: April2, 2019 

Approval of the 2019-2020 Community Corrections Partnership Plan for 2011 Public 
Safety Realignment for Budget Year 2019-2020 and Other Realignment Related Actions 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: RESOLUTION NO. 2019-0205 

On motion of Supervisor __ Qls_~fl- ________________ _, Seconded by Supervisor _ aerr~bUI_ ___________ . 
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors: _ Qlsen • .Ghiesa. B.err)lblil. Ue.M.artioL .arui Ghair.rnan.. Witbr.ID'Il _______________________ _ 
Noes: Supervisors: --------------~pn_e ________________________________________________________ _ 
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: _ _I~QO~- ______________________________________________________ _ 
Abstaining: Supervisor: __________ .NQoe _______________________________________________________ _ 
1) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 
MOTION: 

ATTEST: File No. 



 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
DEPT: Probation BOARD AGENDA:6.1 
  AGENDA DATE:  April 2, 2019 
CONSENT 
 
CEO CONCURRENCE:  YES 4/5 Vote Required:  No 
 
 
SUBJECT: 
Approval of the 2019-2020 Community Corrections Partnership Plan for 2011 Public 
Safety Realignment for Budget Year 2019-2020 and Other Realignment Related Actions 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
1.  Approve the 2019-2020 Community Corrections Partnership Plan for 2011 Public 

Safety Realignment. 

2.  Authorize the Chief Probation Officer to sign all documents related to 2011 Public 
Safety Realignment, including all contracts and amendments.  

3.  Authorize the Chief Probation Officer and the Sheriff to sign all contracts related to 
the 2019-2020 Community Corrections Plan for Budget Year 2019-2020. 

 
DISCUSSION:   
On April 4, 2011, Governor Edmund “Jerry” Brown signed Assembly Bill (AB) 109 which 
made fundamental changes to California's correctional system.  AB 109 realigned 
custodial and community supervision responsibility for non-serious, non-violent and 
non-sex offenders, as well as supervision of lower level adult parolees returning from 
state prison sentences to counties.  
California Penal Code Section 1230(b) requires each county to establish a Community 
Corrections Partnership (CCP) and specifies the membership that comprises the CCP. 
Pursuant to California Penal Code Section 1230.1(b), the current CCP Executive 
Committee consists of the Chief Probation Officer as Chairperson, the Sheriff, the 
District Attorney, the Public Defender, the Presiding Judge of the Superior Court or 
designee (currently represented by the Court Executive Officer), a Chief of Police 
(currently represented by the City of Modesto), and the Behavioral Health & Recovery 
Services Director.  The CCP Committee consists of the CCP Executive Committee and 
the Workforce Development Director, the Office of Education Superintendent, the 
Center for Human Services Director, the District Attorney Victim Services 
representative, the Community Services Agency Director and one Board of Supervisor.   
AB 117 requires that the CCP must recommend a local plan to the county Board of 
Supervisors for the implementation of 2011 Public Safety Realignment and that the plan 
must be voted on by the CCP Executive Committee.  The Board of Supervisors has 
annually approved each year's CCP Plan since implementation in 2011. 
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During Fiscal Year 2018-2019, the CCP Executive Committee adopted bylaws that 
outline the general membership, executive membership, goals, objectives, meetings 
and voting.  The CCP Executive Committee also discussed the Request for Proposal 
(RFP) process that ultimately led to funding four Community-Based Organizations 
(CBOs) during Fiscal Year 2018-2019.  Four CBOs were selected to provide services 
aimed at addressing crime and recidivism.  Contracts for all four CBOs were developed 
beginning on July 1, 2018, and were set to expire on June 30, 2019.  The CCP 
Executive Committee discussed whether to extend the contracts to provide the CBOs 
with additional time for the development of their programs or to initiate the RFP process 
again. The CCP Executive Committee unanimously agreed to extend the current CBO 
contracts into Budget Year 2019-2020 and also agreed that CBOs chosen utilizing the 
RFP process would retain contracts for two years.  
Also in Fiscal Year 2017-2018, the CCP Executive Committee approved funding for the 
Public Defender’s Office for two Social Worker positions.  The proposed funding was 
included in the 2018-2019 CCP Plan that was approved by the Board of Supervisors on 
April 24, 2018.  A memorandum of understanding was subsequently developed 
between the Community Services Agency and the Public Defender’s Office for the 
salaries and benefits for both positions; however, funding through the CCP did not 
account for the salary and benefit increases noted in the memorandum of 
understanding.  The CCP Executive Committee unanimously agreed to fund both 
positions at the rate specified in the memorandum of understanding.     
In the 2018-2019 Final Budget, the Public Defender’s Office was granted $50,000 from 
the County General Fund for a Mitigation Specialist/Lead Social Worker employee 
contract.  This position was designed to train the two Social Worker positions on the 
needs clients have when facing criminal charges and how to successfully reintegrate 
them into the community and workforce.  The Public Defender’s Office requested an 
additional $50,000 allocation through the CCP to cover the remaining costs of the 
employee contract.  The request for the allocation was unanimously approved by the 
CCP Executive Committee.   
Lastly, Behavioral Health & Recovery Services requested $119,732 to fund a Behavioral 
Health Coordinator position beginning in Budget Year 2019-2020. The Behavioral 
Health Coordinator would be responsible for overseeing the enhanced focus on 
Evidence Based Practices and the implementation of the Drug Medi-Cal Organized 
Delivery System within the Drug Court and the Day Reporting Center.   The request and 
a proposed five-year budget were unanimously approved.     
The following is recommended by the CCP Executive Committee for Budget Year 2019-
2020: 
SHERIFF DEPARTMENT   
    Detention Base   
Salary and Benefits $7,058,962 
Services and Supplies (Including Programming) $393,600 
Admin Overhead (Capped) $745,256 
Salvation Army Beds (5 Beds) $74,000 
Salvation Army Beds (10 Beds) $148,000 
    Subtotal $8,419,818 
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Jail Expansion    
Jail Expansion  $4,000,000 
Jail Medical AB900 Expansion $1,108,547 
    Subtotal $5,108,547 
    
     TOTAL SHERIFF DEPARTMENT $13,528,365 
    
PROBATION DEPARTMENT   
Salaries & Benefits $4,308,474 
Programming & Services $629,500 
Crime Analyst $84,000 
Admin Overhead (Capped) $383,896 
     TOTAL PROBATION DEPARTMENT $5,405,870 
    
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & RECOVERY SERVICES (BHRS)   
Salaries & Benefits $2,266,450 
Admin Overhead (Capped) $178,216 
Behavioral Health Coordinator $119,732 
     TOTAL BHRS DEPARTMENT $2,564,398 
    
PUBLIC DEFENDER   
Salaries & Benefits (Attorney & Legal Clerk) $252,495 
Indigent Defense Fund $90,000 
Lead Social Worker $50,000 
Adult Social Work Program $236,902 
    TOTAL PUBLIC DEFENDER $629,397 
    
District Attorney (2 DDA & Legal Clerk) $504,963 
Community Services Agency (CSA) $132,000 
Jail Medical Base $500,000 
CBO Contracts $1,000,000 
RAT Operations $100,000 
Data Warehouse $55,690 
Reserve for Contingency $1,000,000 
    Subtotal $3,292,653 
    
     TOTAL EXPENDITURES $25,420,683 
    
REVENUE   
Stanislaus County Base  $21,033,492 
Stanislaus County Base Adjustment $1,307,268 
Growth $1,307,269 
Less: Innovation Funding -$130,727 
     TOTAL CCP REALIGNMENT FUNDING $23,517,302 
    
Undesignated Fund Balance $15,326,452 
Use of Undesignated Fund Balance $1,903,381 
     PROJECTED FUND BALANCE $13,423,070 
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POLICY ISSUE:   
Pursuant to California Penal Code Section 1230.1(a), "[e]ach county local Community 
Corrections Partnership established pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 1230 shall 
recommend a local plan to the county board of supervisors for the implementation of the 
2011 public safety realignment."  Pursuant to California Penal Code Section 1230.1(c), 
"[t]he plan shall be deemed accepted by the county board of supervisors unless the 
board rejects the plan by a vote of four-fifths of the board, in which case the plan goes 
back to the Community Corrections Partnership for further consideration."  Therefore, by 
operation of the law, the CCP Plan is deemed accepted unless rejected by four-fifths of 
the board members.   
FISCAL IMPACT:   
The 2019-2020 CCP plan includes $25,420,683 in planned expenditures, supported by 
$23,517,302 in projected revenues and the use of up to $1,903,381 in existing fund 
balance. 
The CCP is projecting a total of $15,326,452 in available fund balance at the start of 
Budget Year 2019-2020.  Of this amount, $13,305,661 has been identified in the CCP 
multi-year financial strategy to support Jail Expansion and Jail Medical AB900 
Expansion for Budget Years 2019-2020 through 2023-2024.  The remaining fund 
balance is undesignated at this time and may be used by the CCP to address 
unanticipated exposures or future shortfalls in program revenue. 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ PRIORITY:   
The recommended actions are consistent with the Board’s priority of Supporting Strong 
and Safe Neighborhoods by providing supervision and treatment programs that will 
reduce the likelihood of repeat offenses.   
STAFFING IMPACT:   
None. 
CONTACT PERSON:   
Mike Hamasaki, Chief Probation Officer  Telephone:  (209) 525-4503 
 
ATTACHMENT(S): 
1. 2019-2020 Community Corrections Partnership Plan 
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Realignment 
The cornerstone of California's solution to reduce prison overcrowding, costs, and recidivism. 

Enactment of Assembly Bill (AB} 109, and related legislation, resulted in fundamental changes to California's 
correctional com blic rear ment include the folln\A/Incr• ....._ ___ _ 

• Revised the definition of a felony allowing non violent, non serious and non sex offenders to serve their sentences 
in local county jails instead of state prisons. 

• Transferred responsibility for post release supervision of lower level offenders with the creation of a Post Release 
Community Supervision (PRCS) offender category. 

• Established that PRCS eligible offenders released from state prison on or after October 1, 2011, after serving a state 
prison term for a felon~ shall, upon release from state prison and for a period not exceeding three years 
immediately following release, be subject to community supervision provided by the county agency designated by 
the county's Board of Supervisors. 

• Authorized counties to use a wide range of community based options for enhanced local custody and supervision 
provided by local public safety entities directly or through public or private correctional service providers. 

• AB 117 required the Community Corrections Partnership (CCP) to recommend a plan to the county Board of 
Supervisors for the implementation of 2011 Public Safety Realignment, which must be voted on by an Executive 
Committee of each county'sCCP. 

Post Release Community Supervision- Section 3451 of the California Penal Code 
• This form of supervision is provided to offenders released from the California Department of Corrections and 

Rehabilitation (CDCR) to the jurisdiction of a county agency, pursuant to the Post Release Community Supervision 
Act of 2011. In all 58 counties, the Probation Department is the designated agency responsible for post release 
supervision. CDCR must notify counties of an individual's impending release one month prior, if possible. Once an 
individual has been released on PRCS, CDCR no longer has any jurisdiction. 

Mandatory Supervision- Section 1170(h)(S)(B) of the California Penal Code 
• This felony sentencing law is intended to reduce the California state prison population by allowing non violent, non 

serious and non sex offenders convicted of certain felony crimes to serve their sentences in local county jail, rather 
than state prison. Unless the Court finds, in the interest of justice, that it is not appropriate, the Court shall suspend 
a portion of the sentence for a period selected at its discretion. The portion of the sentence that is suspended is 
known as mandatory supervision. During the period of mandatory supervision, the offender shall be supervised by 
the Probation Officer in accordance with the terms, conditions, and procedures generally applicable to persons 
placed on probation. 
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+ On April 4, 2011, Governor Brown signed Assembly Bill 109, making fundamental changes to 
California's correctional system. AB 109 realigned custodial and community supervision 
responsibility for non serious, non violent and non sex offenders, as well as supervision of 
lower level adult parolees returning from state prison sentences to the counties. AB 109 did 
not initially contain funding for county agencies to implement the realignment shift and was not 
operative until funding was provided for counties. 

+ On June 30, 2011, Governor Brown signe a series of bills as part of the State budget that 
provided funding and made necessary technical changes needed to implement the public 
safety realignment program outlined in A > i 9. _ 

Legislation enacting the necessary fi-nancin and echnical changes were contained in Senate 
Bills (SB) 87 and 89 and Assembly ills 117 ana 1!1 . :t~ ese four bills were extensive in nature 
and contained two designation reqtfrements. By Aug \\ 1, 2011, the Board of Supervisors 'had 
to designate the county entity responsible for providing post release supervision to local 
inmates sentenced under the realignment aot, as well as those lower level inmates relea~e-d on 
parole from the California Department of Corrections and Reh ~litation. 

+ On June 27, 2012, Governor Brown signed a number of budget~f.failer bills (SB 1020,,.102)., 1022 
and 1023) related to correctior;,s and 8ub ic afety to complet the fiscal year (FY) ~0~.2. 2013 
State budget. These bills Rrovided l ctllanges to sentencing and procedures re jat s to 
realignment, established the funding, structure fo

1

r programs and services trans'fe-r: r:ea to~the 
counties, and set each aounty's allocation for the next two fiscal years. 

+ On November 6, 2012, Califomia Yoters passed Proposition 30, 'providing 
protection of funding for public scafety services related to realignment. ·" : ~ ~ .~' · · 
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STANISLAUS COUNTY CCP COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

Mike Hamasaki Chief Probation Officer 
Full Committee Chair 
*Executive Committee Chair 

Hugh Swift Court Executive Officer 
Full Committee 
*Executive Committee 

Birgit Fladager District Attorney 
Full Committee 
*Executive Committee 

Laura Arnold Public Defender 
Full Committee 
*Executive Committee 

Jeff Dirkse Sheriff-Coroner 
Full Committee 
*Executive Committee 

Galen Carroll Police Chief, City of Modesto 
Full Committee 
*Executive Committee 

Richard DeGette Behavioral Health and Recovery Services Director 
Full Committee 
*Executive Committee 

Doris Foster Workforce Development Director Full Committee 

Scott Kuykendall Office of Education Superintendent Full Committee 

Cynthia Duenas Center for Human Services Director Full Committee 

Marisela Oliva District Attorney Victim Services Full Committee 

Terry Withrow County Board of Supervisor District 3 Full Committee 

Kathryn Harwell Community Services Agency Director Full Committee 
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+ Due to the uncertainty of the actual impacts resulting from realignment, the CCP agreed from 
the very beginning that a phased approach would be the most effective method for developing the 
public safety realignment plan. 

Phase 1 occurred during the first nine months of implementation and served as the initial foundation for addressing the 
realigned population going forward. Phase 1 provided a first glance at the preliminary impacts of realignment to 
inmate housing and community supervision, and the treatment and programming needs of the population to be 
served. The implementation plan included the re opening of beds at the Public Safety Center and supervision services 
to Post Release Community Supervision inmates, as well as expansion of staffing and services for the Sheriff Office's Jail 
Alternatives Program, the Probation Department's Day Reporting Center (DRC), the Integrated Forensics Team (1FT} 
and a Regional Apprehension Team Taskforce. 

Phase 2 concentrated on adding and expanding programs, developing task force operations, and addressing the 
overall impacts to communities. 

During Phase 3, the CCP Executive Committee recommended that all of Phase 1 and Phase 2 staffing and programs 
serve as the core base plan going forward, with the exception of the Second Chances program, which was only 
continued for one additional year to evaluate its effectiveness. In addition to the core programs, the CCP Executive 
Committee recommended adding new components to the plan. 

These new programs and services included adding an Inmate ProgramsNolunteer Services Director to the Sheriff's 
Department; funding additional supervision officers stationed at the Day Reporting Center; funding supporting costs 
related to the Probation Department's use of Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD) and limited SR 911 dispatch services; 
adding a Software Developer/Analyst to Behavioral Health & Recovery Services; adding a Victim Advocate, a Deputy 
District Attorney, and support staff to the District Attorney's Office; adding a Deputy Public Defender and funding for 
the Indigent Defense Fund to the Public Defender's Office; contracting for residential drug and alcohol services through 
Nirvana Drug and Alcohol Treatment Institute; adding a Re entry Program through El Concilio; and setting aside 
funding for future costs related to the new AB 900 beds under construction at that time. 
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During Phase 4, the CCP Executive Committee recommended all programs and services continue with the exception of 
the Second Chances program, which had not achieved the level of outcomes to warrant continued funding. 
The Executive Committee also recommended additional one time funding to offset future treatment and 
programming costs associated with new AB 900 beds that were under construction. Phase 4 was expected to be the 
stabilizing year for Public Safety Realignment; however, with the passage of Proposition 47, the criminal justice system 
continued to experience changes causing further uncertainties to population needs and projections. 

During Phase 5, the CCP Executive Committee approved a 5 year estimated funding plan. The plan included increased 
salary costs for county departments, increased operational/treatment funding for newly constructed Mental Health/ 
Medical and future Re entry and Enhanced Alternative to Custody Training (REACT) Center facilities, partial funding for 
the County's Housing and Supportive Services Manager, a data warehouse project to assist with data collection and 
analysis, and a 1CJ>/o contingency for unanticipated costs or changes to the budget. 
The Executive Committee increased the amount of available funding to CBOs and transitioned to a Request for 
Proposal process that would allow for awarding 18 month to 2 year service contracts. The Executive Committee also 
approved funding for a new Behavioral Health Specialist to be embedded with field probation officers, similar to 
positions embedded in adult detention facilities. 

During Phase 6, the CCP Executive Committee agreed to allot $1,500,000 to community based organizations in an 
effort to address crime and recidivism. Through the RFP process and with Board approval, Nirvana Drug and Alcohol 
Treatment Institute, Cambridge Academies and Leaders in Community Alternatives were selected to provide services 
from January 1, 2017, through June 30, 2018. A fourth provider, Learning Quest Stanislaus Literacy Centers, was 
provided with partial funding, with services designed to run from July 1, 2017, through June 30, 2018. 
El Concilio, who was contracted for services from Phases 3 through 6, submitted a proposal as part of the competitive 
RFP process; however, they were not selected and funding discontinued on December 31, 2016. The Executive 
Committee of the CCP also agreed to add one Manager IV-Safety position to the Probation Department to support 
enhanced programs and services. With Board approval, the position was added, which resulted in minor increases to 
the Probation Department's allocation. 
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During Phase 7, the RFP process was again initiated and yielded eight proposals for consideration. 
Leaders in Community Alternatives, Learning Quest, Nirvana Drug and Alcohol Treatment Institute 
and Sierra Vista Child and Family Services were subsequently selected to provide services aimed at 
addressing crime and recidivism during Phase 8. 
Proposals by the Public Defender's Office to fund two Social Workers and by the Probation 
Department to fund one time furniture and equipment needs were approved by the Executive 
Committee of the CCP. Furthermore, increases to cover the costs associated with jail medical and 
increased bed capacity at the Salvation Army were also approved. Contingency funds, which were 
previously budgeted for 10% of the total annual expenses, were also amended to a flat $1,000,000 
amount beginning in fiscal year 2018 2019 through 2022 2023. 

During Phase 8, for the first time in the CCP's history, the CCP adopted bylaws that outline the general 
membership, executive membership, goals, objectives, meetings and voting. All four CBOs that were 
chosen to provide services aimed at addressing crime and recidivism during Phase 8 were provided 
with an additional year to further develop their programs. Moving forward, CBOs chosen utilizing the 
RFP process will be contracted for a period of two years. 
In addition, funding was provided to the Public Defender's Office to cover salary and benefit increases 
to the Social Worker positions that were approved during Phase 7. Additional funding was also 
provided to the Public Defender's Office to pay for the balance of an employee contract for a 
Mitigation Specialist/Lead Social Worker, who can train and oversee both Social Workers. 
Lastly, Behavioral Health and Recovery Services was approved to fund one Behavioral Health 
Coordinator position beginning in Phase 9. This position would be responsible for overseeing the 
enhanced focus on Evidence Based Practices and the implementation of the Drug Medi Cal Organized 
Delivery System within Drug Court and the Day Reporting Center. 
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The Regional Apprehension Team (RAl~ j model Seven search operations were conducted from July 
t 

works to apprehend offenders that did not appear 1, 2018, through December 31, 2018. These search 
for mandatory prqbatien ~appointments or jail operations hold offenders accountable and remove 
alternative programs, and is also utilized to conduct drugs, weapons and other contraband from our 

-search operations of AB 109 offenders. 

Deputy Probation Officer Elise Schwartz processes evidence 
during a RAT operation for new felony law violations 

community. 
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RAT SEARCHES 
July 2018 to December 2018 
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Opened on August 131 20151 the Day Reporting Center Department~ Behavioral Health & Recovery Services and 
was designed to offer a variety of services to offenders the Community Services Agency are all housed together 
under the jurisdiction of the Stanislaus County Probation with the goal of providing a "one stop shop11 for offenders 
Department or the Stanislaus County Sherifrs to gain needed rehabilitative services. A variety of 
Department. Community Based Organizations~ along rehabilitative rourses are presently being offered. 
with the Probation Department~ the Sheriff's 

CLASSES OFFERED AT THE DRC 

• Aggression Replacement Training (ARn • Intensive Outpatient Treatment 
• Aftercare Intensive Outpatient Treatment • lndMdualized Employment Services 
• Career Readiness • Money Management Workshops 
• Child Abuse and Neglect • Probation Orientation Meeting (POM) 
• Cognitive Behavioral Therapy (CBT) • Successfully T ransitioning Into the Community (STIC) 

• Domestic Violence/Batterer' s Treatment • Seeking Safety 

• High School Equivalency & College Preparation • Thinking for a Change (T4C) 

STANISLAUS COUNTY COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PARTNERSHIP 1 o I 
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Two maximum security housing;units provide--480 beds-a 
the medical/mental health housing unit provides 72 beds 
for a grand total Qf 552 beds. Buildings are dependent on 

~--~~--~~--~--~ the .exiSting; adjacent fadlities for several core operational 

ility includes two maximum security adult deten · 
housing units, one medical mental health hot1sing un· a 
health services unit, a security administration center, and all 
nec::essarv circulation and common space. 

mmponents including: kitchen and laundry services, 
offender intake and release, offender transportation, and 
staff support space. As part of the 5 year estimated funding 
plan, funds were set aside for the operation of these 
facilities. 
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Inmate/Family Requests Processed

-
-



-

-

-

-

-
- -

-

FY 14-15
240

FY 15-16*
111

FY 16-17*
114

FY 17-18
189

FY 18-19**
206

40

68

4

26

84

2

Completed RT Program

Admitted to Residential
Treatment (RT)

Convicted of a New Offense

NIRVANA RESIDENTIAL TREATMENT PROGRAM

FY 18-19* FY 17-18



- -
-

- - - - - - - -

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-



-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

- -

-

-

Behavioral Health & Recovery Services received funding to provide 
mental health services to inmates released from local detention 
facilities and adult parolees under the jurisdiction of the Probation 
Department Services include assessment and treatment for 
behavioral health needs. Once enrolled, the 1FT CC program 
provides three levels of care: (1) Full Service, (2) Intensive 
Community Support, and (3) Wellness. Depending on identified 
needs, all participants receive outreach and engagement services, 
with appropriate linkages to community resources and/or 

treatment services. The Full Service and Intensive Community 
Support levels include medication services, access to groups, peer 
supported programming, case management, rehabilitation 
services, individual therapy, and limited employment I housing 
support services. The least intensive level, Wellness, is primarily 
focused on administering, dispensing, and monitoring of 
medications. Comparatively, Full Service offers the highest level of 
care, has the smallest staff to client ratio, and is accessible 24/7. 

To improve outcomes for this difficult to engage population, the program utilizes the following 
evidence based practices: 

~ 

+ Moral Reconation Therapy + Seeking Safety + Assertive Community Treatment 

+ Motivational Interviewing + Strength Based Case Management + Dialectical Behavior Therapy 

FY 1112 

FY 12 13 

FY 13 14 

FY 14 15 

FY 15 16 

FY 16 17 

FY 17 18 

FY 18 19* 

Individuals 

Served All 

levels of Care 

13 

39 

94 

130 

107 

137 

229 

238 
*Estimated based on 7/1/18 12/31/18 data 

Medication 

Visits 

Open to 

Treatment 

6 Months+ 

87% 

70% 

66% 

57% 

37% 

30% 

37% 

Not Arrested Crisis Intervention 

while not resulting in 

enrolled Hospitalization 

0% 

54% 

59% 

63% 

61% 

63% 

61% 

49% 
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563

816
739

465
385 383

244

1,526 

2,542 

2,014 

1,277 

1,057 

710 

500 

FY 12-13 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19*

-

-

-

435 877 1,287 999 1,093 1,024 969 904 

3,201 

6,364 

9,561 9,595 

8,385 
8,011 

7,548 
7,172 

FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19*

AB 109 CASES

Court Filings Calendared Events - Court Appearances

-

Cases Handled

Court Appearances



-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-The full body of the CCP dedicated three meetin~ in 2015 to developing a set of goals and objectives to aa:omplish over three to five 
years. Subrommittees VJere formed for each set of objectives and progress is reported during full body CCP meeti~. The following 
identifies the established ~Is and objectives, induding recent prowess updates: 

PREVENTION 

Objectives: 
+ Health Our families are healthy- physically, mentally, emotionally and spiritually. 

+ Strong and Safe Neighborhoods-Our families are supported by strong and safe neighborhoods and communities. 

+ First Rate Education-Our children and young people are getting a first rate education-from cradle to career. 

+ Healthy Economy-Our families are participating in and supported by a healthy economy. 

Progress: 

In 2015, a subcommittee was developed in an effort to identify a set of goals, objectives, strategies and outcome measures for prevention. 
Based on their work, the Chief Executive's Office elected to expand those efforts into their Focus on Prevention- Strengthening Families 
initiative. To avoid duplication, the original subcommittee folded their efforts into this initiative. During the 2017 2018 fiscal year, a 
number of workgroup and leadership meetings were held in an effort to strategize. Ultimately, the work from those meetings produced a 
strategy to engage a relatively small number of families. Working with a small subset of families will help build effective strategies of 
prevention that involve all ten sectors of Focus on Prevention. The plan is to learn from these beginning efforts and then expand to 
additional families across Stanislaus County. The first population that will be involved in this effort are those who are, or have been, 
engaged in the juvenile and criminal justice systems, their families, and families that have been directly affected by their actions. Outcome 
measures will continue to be developed. Work has not yet commenced with specific families; however, it is expected that a pilot project 
will begin sometime during the 2018 2019 fiscal year with the families of those participating at the Day Reporting Center. 

HOUSING 

Objectives: 

+ People who are homeless in Stanislaus County permanently escape homelessness. 

+ People who are at risk of homelessness in Stanislaus County do not become homeless. 

Outoome Measures: 
+ Reduce the average length of time someone is homeless. 

+ Increase the percentage of people who are homeless who access resources to improve their well being. 

+ Increase the percentage of people who are homeless who are experiencing improved well being. 

+ Improve the safety of parks and neighborhoods negatively impacted by people engaging in anti social and criminal behavior who 
struggle with homelessness. 

+ Decrease the occurrences of public anti social behavior committed by and towards people struggling with homelessness. 

Progress: 

As was the case with the "prevention" subcommittee, the "housing" subcommittee also folded their efforts into the Chief Executive 
Office's Focus on Prevention- Homelessness initiative to avoid duplication. This initiative is not just working to improve the existing 
homeless services system; but, the initiative is also looking to address the root causes of homelessness and develop strategies to intervene 
early to prevent homelessness. 

STANISLAUS COUNTY COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PARTNERSHIP 2 2 I 



-

-

-

-

- -

-

-

GOALS AND OBJECTIVES continued 

HOUSING continued 

The following strategies have been developed: 

• Outreach and Engagement: Improving community based outreach and engagement strategies with a focus on identifying individuals 
who are not currently connected to services, and as trust is established, those individuals are introduced and connected to a variety of 
health, housing and community services and supports. 

• Coordinated k.cess: Developing a countywide coordinated access system that integrates all public and community based services 
and community supports. 

• Housing: Improving access to temporary, transitionat and permanent supportive housing. 

• Supportive Services: Increasing the availability, effectiveness and alignments of homelessness services and community supports that 
help people escape from and stay out of homelessness. 

Work has commenced to identify a location for a permanent low barrier shelter. A temporary Outreach and Engagement Center was 
implemented in an effort to coordinate the provision of multiple services for those in the community struggling from homelessness. Work 
continues to also identify a location for a permanent site. 

Point in time homelessness counts were completed in 2016, 2017 and 2018. The data from each of those counts were as follows: 

• In 2016, 1A34 were identified as being homeless. Of the 1A34 that were identified as being homeless, 730 were identified as being 
unsheltered {as opposed to those who were in emergency or transitional shelters). 

• In 2017, 1,661 were identified as being homeless. Of the 1,661 that were identified as being homeless, 821 were identified as being 
unsheltered. 

• In 2018, 1,356 were identified as being homeless. Of the 1,356 that were identified as being homeless, 606 were identified as being 
unsheltered. 

DATA ASSESSMENT 

Objectives: 

• Identify specific data elements for analysis. 

• Develop appropriate interfaces and applications. 

• Develop reports that measure outcomes and costs. 

• Share data to agencies, as appropriate. 

• Establish an evaluation process {data, programs, etc.). 

Progress: 

The CCP has budgeted $55,690 for the next five Budget Years to create and maintain a data warehouse. The purpose of the data 
warehouse was to share, evaluate, store, view and manipulate data from a variety of different sources. Work commenced on this project 
during the 2016 2017 fiscal year, with the program having the ability to import data from the Probation Department, Sheriff's Office and 
District Attorney's Office. Work continues to be needed to manipulate data, run reports and create a unified party system where one 
offender can be tracked across all databases. Due to a lack of resources, work on the data warehouse has been suspended indefinitely. If 
completed, the data warehouse will assist the CCP in making much more informed decisions concerning supervision practices, services 
and treatment 

INCREASED EFFICIENCY IN THE PUBLIC SAFETY SYSTEM AND IMPLEMENT EFFECTIVE PROGRAMS AND SERVICES 

Objective: 

• Reduce recidivism and increase pro social attitudes in adult offenders who complete programming in custody and/or at the Day 
Reporting Center. 

Outrome Measures: 

• The number of offenders receiving a referral. 

• The number of offenders who completed a program. 
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GOALS AND OBJECTIVES continued 

INCREASED EFFICIENCY IN THE PUBLIC SAFETY SYSTEM AND IMPLEMENT EFFECTIVE PROGRAMS AND SERVICES CONTINUED 

• The number of offenders satisfied with the program. 

• Was the group information and content clear and understandable? 

• Number of offenders with a clear plan of action upon completing a program. 

• Didwetreatthemwell? 

• Did we help them with their need? 

• The percentage of offenders who completed a program that did not recidivate. 

• The percentage of offenders reporting they have the skills and knowledge to improve their lives. 

Progress: 

The Board of State and Community Corrections defines recidivism as a conviction of a new felony or misdemeanor committed within 
three years of release from custody or committed within three years of placement on supervision for a previous criminal conviction. 
Using a similar measurement, the Day Reporting Center tracks recidivism for those offenders who sustain a new misdemeanor or felony 
conviction within three years of successfully or unsuccessfully completing services/programming. Outcomes can be found on page 11 of 
this report. In February of 2018, the Day Reporting Center and in custody personnel from the Sheriffs Department developed surveys for 
offenders to complete following the completion of services/programming. This marked the very first time customer satisfaction surveys 
were utilized. 

The following were the outcomes of the surveys for offenders completing services/programming at the Day Reporting Center since the 
survey was implemented: 

• SOO/o reported the group information and content were clear and understandable. 

• 77% had a clear plan of action upon completing a program. 

• SOO/o felt that they were treated well. 

• 77% felt that programming helped them with their need. 

• 83% reported they have the skills and knowledge to improve their lives. 

The following were the outcomes of the surveys for inmates completing in custody services/programming since the survey was 
implemented: 

• 88% reported the group information and content were clear and understandable. 

• 92% had a clear plan of action upon completing a program. 

• 92% felt that they were treated well. 

• 75% felt that programming helped them with their need. 

• 85% reported they have the skills and knowledge to improve their lives. 

RECOMMENDED FISCAL YEAR 2019 2020 CCP PLAN 

The Executive Committee of the CCP established a 5 year estimated funding plan during the 2015 2016 fiscal year. The plan included: 

• Salary projections for County departments 

• Increased funding for Community Based Organizations 

• Increased operational and treatmentfundingforthe newly constructed Jail and Medical facilities 

• Increased operation and treatmentfundingforthe REACT Center 

• Partial funding for county's Housing and Supportive Services Manager 

• A data warehouse project to assist with data collection and analysis 

• 10% contingency for unanticipated costs or changes to the budget. 
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$25,420,683

$24,601,589

$23,995,994

$20,522,534

$16,105,747

$16,223,569

$18,749,567

$13,303,330

$6,166,085

2019-2020

2018-2019

2017-2018

2016-2017

2015-2016

2014-2015

2013-2014

2012-2013

2011-2012

TOTAL BUDGET COMPARISON 2011 - 2020
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2019 2020 COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PARTNERSHIP PROPOSED BUDGET 

SHERIFF DEPARTMENT 

Detention Base 
Salary and Benefits 

Services and Supplies (Including Programming) 

Admin Overhead (Capped) 

Salvation Army Beds (5 Beds) 

Salvation Army Beds (10 Beds) 

Subtotal 

Jail Expansion 
Jail Expansion 

Jail Medical AB900 Expansion 

Subtotal 

TOTAL SHERIFF DEPARTMENT 

PROBATION DEPARTMENT 

Salaries & Benefits 

Programming & Services 

Crime Analyst 

Admin Overhead (Capped) 

TOTAL PROBATION DEPARTMENT 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & RECOVERY SERVICES (BHRS) 

Salaries & Benefits 

Admin Overhead (Capped) 

Behavioral Health Coordinator 

TOTAL BHRS DEPARTMENT 

PUBLIC DEFENDER 

Salaries & Benefits (Attorney & Legal Clerk) 

Indigent Defense Fund 

Lead Social Worker 

Adult Social Work Program 

TOTAL PUBLIC DEFENDER 

District Attorney (2 DDA & Legal Clerk) 

Community Services Agency (CSA) 

Jail Medical Base 

CBO Contracts 

RAT Operations 

Data Warehouse 

Reserve for Contingency 

Subtotal 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

REVENUE 

Stanislaus County Base 

Stanislaus County Base Adjustment 

Growth 

Less: Innovation Funding 

TOTAL CCP REALIGNMENT FUNDING 

Undesignated Fund Balance 

Use of Undesignated Fund Balance 

PROJECTED FUND BALANCE 

$7,058,962 

$393,600 

$745,256 

$74,000 

$148,000 

$8,419,818 

$4,000,000 

$1,108,547 

$5,108,547 

$13,528,365 

$4,308,474 

$629,500 

$84,000 

$383,896 

$5,405,870 

$2,266,450 

$178,216 

$119,732 

$2,564,398 

$252,495 

$90,000 

$50,000 

$236,902 

$629,397 

$504,963 

$132,000 

$500,000 

$1,000,000 

$100,000 

$55,690 

$1,000,000 

$3,292,653 

$25,420,683 

$21,033,492 

$1,307,268 

$1,307,269 

$130,727 

$23,517,302 

$15,326,452 

$1,903,381 
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P U B L I C  S A F E T Y  R E A L I G N M E N T  P L A N
F Y  2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 0

COMMUNITY 
CORRECTIONS 
PARTNERSHIP



• April 4th, 2011 - Assembly Bill (AB) 109 was signed which realigned 
custodial and community supervision responsibilities for non-serious, non-
violent, and non-sex offenders from the state level to the local level.

• AB 117 – Requires the Community Corrections Partnership (CCP) 
recommend local plan to County Board of Supervisors annually for approval.  

• The CCP Executive Committee consists of: 
o Chief Probation Officer (Chairperson)
o Sheriff
o District Attorney
o Public Defender 
o Presiding Judge of the Superior Court or designee
o A Chief of Police (currently represented by Modesto Police Department) 
o Behavioral Health and Recovery Services Director.  

Brief History of the Community Corrections Partnership



• Community-Based Organization Contracts – Contracts aimed at crime and
recidivism reduction extended from July 1st, 2018 through June 30th, 2020.

• Public Defender – $50,000 for Mitigation Specialist/Lead Social Worker.

• Behavioral Health & Recovery Services - $119,732 to fund a Behavioral Health
Coordinator position beginning in Budget Year 2019-2020.

• On February 7th, 2019 the CCP Executive Committee met and approved the three
requests listed above.

2019-2020 New Community Correction Plan Requests



• Sheriff’s Department $8,419,818
Jail Expansion $5,108,547

• Probation Department $5,405,870
• Behavioral Health & Recovery Services $2,564,398
• Public Defender $   629,397
• District Attorney $   504,963
• Community Services Agency $   132,000
• Jail Medical Base $   500,000
• Regional Apprehension Team Operations $   100,000
• Data Warehouse $     55,690
• Community-Based Organization Contracts $1,000,000
• Reserve for Contingency $1,000,000
Total Expenditures $25,420,683

Stanislaus County Base $21,033,492
Stanislaus County Base Adjustment $  1,307,268
Growth Funding $  1,307,268
Less:  Innovation Funding $    (130,727)
Total CCP Realignment Funding $23,517,302

Undesignated Fund Balance $ 15,326,452
Use of Undesignated Fund Balance $   1,903,381
Projected Fund Balance $ 13,423,071

2019-2020 Community Corrections Partnership Budget



2019-2020 2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023 2023-2024

Total Expenditures $    25,420,683 $    25,925,799 $    26,460,090 $    27,025,269 $    27,614,617 

Base Funding $    21,033,492 $    22,340,760 $    22,792,064 $    23,252,394 $    23,721,931 

Base Funding Adjustment $      1,307,268 $         451,304 $         460,330 $         469,537 $         469,537 

Growth $      1,307,268 $         451,304 $         460,330 $         469,537 $         469,537 

Less: Innovation Funding $       (130,727) $         (45,130) $         (46,033) $         (46,954) $         (46,954)

Total Realignment Funding $    23,517,302 $    23,198,238 $    23,666,691 $    24,144,514 $    24,614,051 

Fund Balance $    15,326,452 $    13,423,070 $    10,695,509 $      7,902,110 $      5,021,355 

Use of Fund Balance $      1,903,381 $      2,727,561 $      2,793,399 $      2,880,755 $      3,000,565 

Projected Year End Fund 
Balance $    13,423,070 $    10,695,509 $      7,902,110 $      5,021,355 $      2,020,789 

5-Year Estimated Plan



1. Approve the 2019-2020 Community Corrections 
Partnership Plan for 2011 Public Safety 
Realignment. 

2. Authorize the Chief Probation Officer to sign all 
documents related to 2011 Public Safety 
Realignment, including all contracts and 
amendments. 

3. Authorize the Chief Probation Officer and the Sheriff 
to sign all contracts related to the 2019-2020 
Community Corrections Plan for Budget Year 2019-
2020. 

R e c o m m e n d a t i o n s



Questions?
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